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SICK MSMEs 

               
4251.           SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
                
Will  the  Minister  of  MICRO,  SMALL  AND  MEDIUM  ENTERPRISES  
be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the total number of registered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
(MSMEs) in the country from 2014-2018; 
(b) the total number of sick MSMEs in the country as on date, State/UT-wise; 
(c) the number of MSMEs referred to the Corrective Action Plan Committees 
as stressed accounts from 2014-2018, State/UT-wise; 
(d) whether the Ministry has conducted any study to judge the impact of 
demonetization on MSMEs across the country and if so, the details thereof; and 
(e) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 
 
(a): The total number of Enterprise Memorandum-II filled by the Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) during 2014-15 was 4.25 lakh. Since 
the inception of Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum in September 2015, the total 
number of MSMEs registered on Udyog Aadhaar Portal as on 15.07.2019 are 
71.12 lakh.  
 
(b)& (c): As per the information received from the Reserve Bank of India 
(RBI), the number of sick MSME accounts as on March 31, 2016 was 486291. 
The State/UT-wise number of sick MSME accounts as on March 31, 2016 is 
given as Annexure. The number of stressed accounts referred to the Corrective 
Action Plan Committees during the half year ended March 31, 2017; September 
30, 2017; March 31, 2018 and September 30, 2018 are 100803, 87062, 130208 
and 150165 respectively.  
 
(d)&(e): The Ministry has not conducted any study to judge the impact of 
demonetization on MSMEs across the country. 
  

**** 
  



Annexure 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
4251 for answer on 18.07.2019. 
 
The State/UT-wise details of sick MSME accounts for the year end 2016 
 

Sl . No. State 
Micro and Small 

Enterprises 
Medium 

Enterprises 
Total 

MSMEs 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 

883 3 886 

2 Andhra Pradesh 11385 91 11476 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 383 0 383 
4 Assam 4947 15 4962 
5 Bihar 17671 16 17687 
6 Chandigarh 1226 48 1274 
7 Chhattisgarh 6855 13 6868 
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 61 12 73 
9 Daman & Diu 32 0 32 
10 Delhi 5418 208 5626 
11 Goa 1629 14 1643 
12 Gujarat 42401 178 42579 
13 Haryana 14475 87 14562 
14 Himachal Pradesh 2849 35 2884 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 2864 35 2899 
16 Jharkhand 11051 32 11083 
17 Karnataka 29363 54 29417 
18 Kerala 21702 23 21725 
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 
20 Madhya Pradesh 20564 55 20619 
21 Maharashtra 52202 374 52576 
22 Manipur 1791 0 1791 
23 Meghalaya 83 0 83 
24 Mizoram 512 0 512 
25 Nagaland 15477 3888 19365 
26 Orissa 1391 7 1398 
27 Puducherry 15908 194 16102 
28 Punjab 24030 29 24059 
29 Rajasthan 85 0 85 
30 Sikkim 39477 239 39716 
31 Tamil Nadu 4877 0 4877 
32 Tripura 95859 130 95989 
33 Uttar Pradesh 19716 134 19850 
34 West Bengal 5347 16 5363 
35 Uttarakhand 7766 81 7847 

  Total 480280 6011 486291 
    Source: As reported by Scheduled Commercial Banks 
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